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THE DEVILS LAKE WORLD- ^ ̂  tfTif ' 

DEMOCRATIC 
CAMPAIGN IN 

NORTHWEST 
Governor Cox Receives 

A Large Number of 
Requests 

GOVERNOR PLEASED 

California Democrats In 
Belief They Can 

Win State 
Dayton, 0., July 15.—The west may 

be developed into one of the chief 
battle grounds early in the national 
political campaign, was an inference 
drawn from a conference here. Gov­
ernor James M. Cox, the democratic 
candidate for president, stated many 
requests that he open the campaign 
in the west have been received and 
in his talk with newspaper men, the 
governor left the impression that he, 
at least was interested in the prop­
osition of early invasion of the west 
if not, in fact favoi'able to it. He 
stated, however, that campaign ar­
rangements are in the hands of the 
national committee and that he could 
say nothing definite until he has con­
ferred with the committee. 

W. W. Blaine, president of the Corn 
Palace, Mitchell, South Dakota, head­
ed a delegation that called on the 
governor urging him to accept an in­
vitation to speak at the festival, which 
is from September 27 to October 7, 
The Minnesota state fair manage­
ment also has wired asking him to 
speak there. Charles E. Morris, the 
governor's private secretary, tele­
graphed from San Francisco that 

. he was being beseiged by California 
delegations urging that the campaign 
be opened in that state. Mr. Morris 
told the governor that California's 
democrats are certain they can carry 
the state for him. 

Considerable interest now is cen­
tering in the conference of the na­
tional committee with the governor 
on July 20. It has not been establish­
ed whether the meeting will be held at 
the governor's home at Traill's End, 
or in Columbus, but the governor said 
he would wire Chairman Cummings 
that the plans made for the committee 
meeting here seemed satisfactory to 
him. The date and place of holding 
the official notification ceremonies are 
expected to be determined at the con­
ference. Governor Cox intimated that 
some time between August 15 and 20 
would be a satisfactory date for the 
notification. 

figures for the same period in 1919, 
the geological survey announced to­
night. Production, however, has not 
equalled the amount mined in 1918 or 
1917, in which years on July fourth, 
288,000,000 tons and 278,000,000 tons, 
respectively, had been produced. 

The geological survey's figures bear 
out recent statements at interstate 
commerce commission hearings as to 
an alarming decrease in shipments 

via the Great Lakes for the Northwest 
"Total lake shipments since the be­

ginning of the season" the Survey said 
"now amount to 4,130,000 tons, as 
compared with 8,561,000 tons in 1918 
and 10,053,000 tons in 1919. With 
more than one third of the season of 
navigation gone, the lake movement 
is thus nearly four and a half million 
tons behind 1918 and nearly six mil­
lion tons behind 1919." 

REPORT OF THE CONDITION OF 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK 
AT CRARY, IN THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA. AT 

OF BUSINESS ON JUNE 30, 1920. 
RESOURCES 

Loan and discounts, including rediscounts (ex­
cept those shown in (b and c) 

Overdrafts, unsecured, $379.03 
Total loans 

U. S. Government securities owned: 
Deposited to secure circulation (U. S. bonds 

par value) 
Owned and unpledged ' 
War Savings Certificates and Thrift Stamps 

actually owned 
Total U. S. Government securities 

Other bonds, securities, etc: 
Securities,, other than U. S. bonds (not in­

cluding stocks,) owned and unpledged 
Total bonds, securiites, etc., other than U. S. 

Stock of Federal Reserve Bank (50 per 
cent of subscription) 

Lawful reserve with Federal-Reserve Bank 
Cash in vault and net amounts due from 

national banks 
Total of Items 13, 14, 15, 16, and 17 

Checks on other banks in the same city or town 
Checks on banks located outside of city 

or town of reporting bank and other cash 

Redemption fund with U. S. Treasurer and due 
from U. S. Treasurer 

Interest earned but not collected—approx­
imate—on Notes and Bills Receivable not 
past due 

150 482 36 

25 000 00 
15 000 00 

416 50 

2 549 78 

THE CLOSE 

379 03 
$150 482 36 

$13 530 03 

$40 416 50 

2 549 78 

1 050 00 
6 115 05 

13 528 78 

1 25 

281 10 

1 250 00 

7 000 00 

Complete State 
Vote On Frazier 

Adams 
Benson 
Barnes (65-57) 
Billings 
Bottineau 
Bowman 
Burke 
Burleigh 
Cass 
Divide 
Dunn 
Eddy 
Emmons 
Foster 
Golden Valley _ 
Grand Forks __ 
Griggs 
Hettinger 
Logan 
McHenry 
Mcintosh 
McLean 
Mercer 
Morton 
Oliver 
Pembina 
Ramsey 
Ransom 
Sargent 
Sheridan 
Sioux 
Stark 
Stutsman 
Towner 
Traill 
Ward 
Wells 
Williams 
Pierce 
Slope 
Richland 
Benson 
Rolette 
LaMoure 
Cavalier 
Kidder 
Nelson 
McKenzie 
Mountrail 
Renville 
Steele 
Grant 
Walsh 
Dickey 

Frazier 
__ 614 
. 1409 

1712 
281 

„ 1764 
539 

1020 
1507 

__ 2620 
1285 

901 
784 

__ 822 
- 563 

367 
1981 

— 862 
786 
577 

1758 
591 

— 1755 
.. 973 
— 1771 

571 
— 852 

1073 
— 1343 
... 879 
... 811 

152 
— 1011 

1890 
735 

1241 
2444 
1315 

.— 2097 
758 
534 

1189 
... 1407 
__ 858 

1185 
... 1070 
— 974 
... 1042 
... 1335 
— 1744 
.. 1189 
.. 755 

976 
— 1322 
— 900 

Langer 
425 

1312 
1819 

208 
914 
464 
601 

1715 
4521 
596 
598 
516 
887 
571 
549 

2499 
433 
524 
578 

1088 
782 

1427 
351 

1543 
180 

1314 
1612 
1006 
1118 

398 
348 

1202 
2469 

609 
1394 
2293 
941 

1143 
762 
396 

1914 
1312 

580 
836 

1386 
554 

1038 
764 
825 
408 
734 
817 

1336 
881 

Total 
LIABILITIES 

Capital stock paid in 
Surplus fund 
Undivided profits 
Less current expenses, interest, and taxes paid 
Circulating notes outstanding 

Certified check outstanding 
Cashier's checks on own bank outstanding 

Total of items 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33 
Demand deposits (other than bank deposits) 

subject,' to Reserve: 
Individual deposits subject to check 
Certificates of deposit due in less than 30 days 

(other than for money borrowed) 
Total of demand deposits (other than bank 
deposits) subject to Reserve, Items 34, 35, 
36, 37, 38, and 39 

Certificates of deposit (other than money 
borrowed) 

Other time deposits 
Total of time deposits subject to Reserve, 
Items 40, 41, 42 and 43 

Bills payable, other than with Federal Reserve 
Bank (including all obligations representing 
money borrowed other than rediscounts 

Bills payable with Federal Reserve Bank _ 
Liabilities other than those above stated 

1 485 08 

4 219 45 

51 758 47 

69 590 85 

$223 053 85 

25 000 00 
10 000 00 

1 485 08 
25 000 00 

607 20 
3 612 25 

30 560 85 

21 197 62 

37 415 31 
32 175 54 

20 000 00 
10 000 00 
6 000 00 

Total $223 053 85 

Totals 59,446 54,172 

Die INCREASE IN 
COIIt PRODUCTION 
~r' 
Washington, July 15.—Bituminous 

coal production in the United States 
from the first of the year to July 4 
totalled 262,272,000 tons, on increase 
of 44,173,000 tons over the prodacions P 

* Sfosfi 

*Of the total loans and discounts shown above, the amount on which interest 
and discount was charged at rates in excess of those permitted by law* 
(Sec. 5197, Rev. Stat.) (exclusive of notes upon which total charge not to 
exceed 50 cents was made) was none. The number of such loans was none. 

State of North Dakota, County of Ramsey, ss: 
I, J. H. Smith, President of the above-named bank, do solemnly swear that 

the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
J. H. SMITH, President. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 9th day of July, 1920. 
B. A. REITER, Notary Public. 

My commission Expires March 12, 1925. 
CORRECT ATTEST: 

H. A. Nicholson, 
J. S. Kirk, 
Jno. R. Shand, Directors. 
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John A rPercival Who Died & 
July Sixth, Much Thought Of 

Old timers of Devils Lake were 
shocked and grieved to learn of the 
death of Hon. John A. Percival, who 
died very suddenly from heart failure 
at his farm home near New York city 
July 6. 

Mr. Percival was born in Vermont 
in 1848, and came to Devils Lake in 
1883, and took a pre-emption claim 
of a quarter of land which now com­
prises a part of the Clark M. Kelly 
farm east df the city. He was later 
appointed register of deeds and exoffi-
cio clerk of the court of this county 
when it was organized and his deputy 
was C. W. Greene, now secretary of 
of the Elks lodge of this city. After 
filling this position for about five 
years, he was appointed bank examin­
er and served in this position for 
some time, and later was appointed 
receiver of the U. S. land office, which 
was then established in -this city. Af­
ter retiring from this position he en­
gaged in the banking business in this 
city and became president of the 
Merchants National Bank, and later 
this bank failed, but Mr. Percival paid 
out in full, although it took every dol­
lar he had accumulated. After clos­
ing up his business here he went to 
Fargo and became a partner in the 
Weum, Watt, Percival Co., a whole­
sale notion house, and later sold out 
his interest and went to Minneapolis 
and engaged in the wholesale cigar 
business. He finally became interest­
ed in mining and organized the Consol­
idated Interstate Mining Co., and, as 
the mines he owned and controlled 
proved very valuable properties, he 
soon became rich and was rated as a 
millionaire. He lived for several years 
in Duluth, but lated moved to New 
York city to manage his mining prop­
erties, being president of the com­
pany. Many Devils Lake people are 
interested in some of these mining 
properties. Mr. Percival was very ac­
tive in poliitcs during his residence in 

Ramsey county, and ex-senator Hans-
brough really owed his election as U. 
S. senator to Mr. Percival more than 
ttTany other one man. 

John A. Percival was a likable man, 
and numbered his friends by the hun­
dreds. He was always very ambitious 
and was a hustler and it was through 
his vim and push that he amassed a 
fortune during the later years of his 
life. He was a member of all the Ma­
sonic bodies of Devils Lake, including 
the blue lodge, chapter and command-
ery, and held a life membership in the 
local blue lodge. 

He leaves an aged widow and one 
daughter, Mrs. John S. Macnie, wife 
of a prominent physician of Minnea­

polis; His otherSlaaghter, Blance. S. 
Percival, died in tnfe city January 16, 
1894, and was buried in the local cem­
etery, but later the remains were re* 
moved to the family burial grounds 
at Jerico, Vermont. 
Mr. Percival was held at Jerico, Ver­
mont, Friday last and the remains 
were laid to rest beside those of his 
daughter. 

The many old friends and associates 
of Mr. Percival who still live in Dev­
ils Lake , and Ramsey county will re­
gret very much to learn of his death. 

Lakota—Miss Emma Ziska and 
Howard Minkle both of Lawton were 
married here late last week, Judge 
Hall of Petersburg, officiating. Both 
of the contracting parties are well 
known thruout the community. The 
bride is a sister of Mrs. George Slais 
of Lawton township. Mr. Minke is 
the youngest son of George Minkle of 
Lakota. Lawton will be the perman­
ent home of Mr. and Mrs. Minkle. 

Double Drowning: 1̂ 

Near Hankinion 
... _ • •. 

Wahpeton, N. D., July 15.—Doris 
Thefuneral^ o^fMcDougall, 18-year-old daughter of 

Mr. and Mrs. John McDougall of 
Mooreton, and Leo Martin, a young 
farmer residing near Barney, were 
drowned in Lake Elsie near Hankin-
son. The couple went for a boat ride 
late in the evening and wlien. they 
failed to return a search was started. 
The bodies were found the nest day 
about 100 feet from shore where the 
water was about eight feet deep. Mar­
tin's parents reside at Sutherland, la. 
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BANK CASHIER DEAD" 
McVille, N. D.r July 15.—B. G. Mc­

Dougall, cashier of the Security Bank 
of Temple, N. D., and formerly a 
resident of this city, died after a brief 
illness. He leaves a wife and his par­
ents, Mr. and Mrs. A.D. McDougall. 
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HAIL INSURANCE 
Make Sure of That Crop :W 
Hail Now, Means Losses 

IF! - . : 
Protect Your Investment 

The POWELL AGENCY 
"INSURANCE THAT INSURES" \ 

You Can't Live Comfortable 
These Days Without Screens 

Our summers are short and hot. You must live 
out doors as much as possible or at least with win­
dows and doors wide open. Don't let the flies and 
mosquitos make the all-too-short summer miserable 
for you. 

The cost of the necessary screens is so small that to 
go without them is depriving yourself of the necessity 
that you will pay for in discomfort and possible sick­
ness. 

Get the screens—that's the thing to do—Get them 
now. 

We have a fairly complete stock of ordinary sizes 
and we will have odd sizes made for you as quickly 
as possible. 

IS YOUR GRANARY ROOF 
SAFE FOR ANOTHER YEAR? 

You will soon have to store a lot of new grain, 
You can't afford to have any rain or snow get into it. 

You won't have much time when harvest is on to 
look after such repairs. 

A square or two of. roofing bought and used now 
may save you a lot of trouble and expense later on. 

We have the roofing—get what you need here. 

ROBERTSON LUMBER CO. 
DEVILS LAKE-WEBSTER, N. D. 

The GRAY Tractor Costs Less 
Because It Lasts Longest 

18 H. P. Drawbar 

36 H. P. Belt 

No Differential 
No Bevel Gears 
All Drives Direct 

The remarkable reputation for efficiency acquired by 
the Gray Tractor is due to its wide range of usefulness 
and its absolute dependability, made possible by the 
great care and fine materials used in its construction and 
its unique design, all of which has given its owners un­
limited service under every condition at exceedingly low 
cost. ^ ^ 

The Gray has adequate power to pull 4 1-4-inch stub­
ble plows in any soil with plenty of power in reserve. It 
will pull 3 binders without fear of over-heating, and the 
4-cylinder 40 H. P. Waukesha motor applying power di­
rectly to the belt, furnishing steady even motion to any 
28-inch separator. 
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